Copyright (c) 2023
Dancing Ledge Productions
18 Middle Row, London,
W10 5AT
Tel: +44 (0)203 370 3920
DOMINO
DAY
Written by

LA
URE
N SE
QUEI
RA
Goldenrod Rev. (26/04/23) 9-10.
EXT. ALLEY BESIDE CLUB ORBIX - NIGHT 2 23.3210 10
Domino is already up the street. She flings her CURL CLUMP on
the ground. She looks back to the FIRE EXIT - the bouncers
haven’t followed.
She hits the street, but at the FIRE EXIT DOOR, Jules leans out
and watches Domino go...
EXT. RECLAMATION NATION - DAY 3 07.1611 11
The next morning. SILAS takes in the shop - staring intense.
Enters.
OMITTED12 12
Goldenrod Rev. (26/04/23) 9-10.
Episode 2
LA
URE
N SE
QUEI
RA
Goldenrod Rev. (26/04/23) 11.
OMITTED13 13
INT. DOMINO'S FLAT - DAY 3 08.3014 14
Domino sits atop her mattress - hugging her knees. She looks at
her skin - still glowing. What she had to do to recover last
night...

INT. THE SECRET ROOT PLANT SHOP - DAY 3 16.2729C 29C
Kat’s CONFUSED face as she looks at her Ancestors.
KAT
A lamia? But that means she’s -
INT. RECLAMATION NATION - BASEMENT ROOM - DAY 3 16.2829D 29D
CAL
A fucking monster. A parasite. A
mutant whose hunger will always
grow.
Unnoticed by Domino, Cal is now standing in the doorway.
CAL (CONT’D)
Sweet dreams, freak.
And with that, Cal shuts the heavy door.
Domino still transfixed. The bulb pops and the light goes
out.
OMITTED30 30
OMITTED31 31
OMITTED32 32
OMITTED33 33
OMITTED34 34
Goldenrod Rev. (26/04/23) 33.
Episode 2
LA
URE

Episode 2
LA
URE
N SE
QUEI
RA
Goldenrod Rev. (26/04/23) 35.
Silas is gone...
So that’s what happened to him...
A long beat. Domino hyperventilating. Suddenly contrite.
She’s got control of her body again. Or so she thinks...
She runs to the door. But then she’s yanked back again -
SILAS is back! The MEMORY RESTARTS.
DOMINO
LET ME GO!
OMITTED38 38
OMITTED39 39
EXT. STREET - DAY 3 16.3240 40
Sammie rushes desperately down the street, quickly overtaking
people.
Goldenrod Rev. (26/04/23) 35.

They hang up. Ancestor Hyacinth smirks at Kat -
ANCESTOR HYACINTH
Me nuh tink she’d actually lie to her
Elder mum.
Kat looks at her sternly.
KAT
What’s this other way?
Goldenrod Rev. (26/04/23) 38A.
Episode 2
LA
URE
N SE
QUEI
RA
Goldenrod Rev. (26/04/23) 39.
OMITTED48 48
EXT. STREET - DAY 3 16.5649 49
Domino waits down a quiet street, eyes faraway - clutching
Silas’ grimoire to her chest. Protecting it. She looks pale
after escaping Cal’s...